SPONSOR: Scott Rakos 6th District Councilman

ORDINANCE NO. 9399

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW FUND (FUND #255) FOR THE CITY OF HAMMOND, FOR PURPOSES OF RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF FEMA ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT FUNDS.

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond Fire Department was awarded FEMA Assistance

to Firefighters Grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Hammond Fire Department will utilize these funds for the purchase

of Self Contained Breathing Apparatus units for the department; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hammond Fire Department must now have a new fund established for receipt and distribution of these funds; and

WHEREAS, Heather Garay, City Controller, requests that a new account be dedicated and created for the Fire Department and exist so long as grant monies are available; and

WHEREAS, the creation of this fund is not an additional appropriation and a public hearing is not required;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond that the Hammond City Controller be and is authorized to provide, dedicate and create a new account for the Fire Department as follows:

SAFER GRANT FUND #255

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Hammond Common Council that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor.

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW FUND (FUND #255) FOR THE CITY OF HAMMOND, FOR PURPOSES OF RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF FEMA ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT FUNDS.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY the Common Council of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 18th day of December, 2017.

Janet Venecz, President /s/ Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, Indiana, to the Mayor, for approval and signature, this 19th day of December, 2017.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9399 consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page, was APPROVED AND SIGNED BY ME, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Hammond, Indiana, this 19th day of December, 2017.

Thomas M. McDermott, Jr., Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 18th day of December, 2017, and approved by the Mayor on the 19th day of December, 2017.

Robert J. Golec, City Clerk /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana